408

Ordinance No. 544-Z

An Ordinance Amending Chapter 23 of the City Code - Zoning Ordinance (12.00) (12.00

141050

## An Ordinance Amending the City Code with respect to the Zoning Ordinance

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE:

Section 1. That, Chapter 23, Section 23-8, of the Code of the City of Charlotte is hereby amended by **ch**anging from R-9 to I-1 on the official Zoning Map, City of Charlotte, N. C. and Perimeter Area the following described property:

> Beginning at a point in the intersection of the Westerly line of the Leroy Dulin property as recorded in book 1332 at page 333 in the Mecklenburg Public Registry and an existing I-1 zoning district boundary line, said point being located 1,105.0 feet south of the centerline of Orr Road and running thence with said line of the Leroy Dulin property two courses as follows; (1) N. 15-48 W. 280.) feet; (2) N. 33-20 W. 1.63 feet; thence N. 70-21 E. 682.34 feet to a point in the easterly onne of said Leroy Dulin property; thence with the easterly line of the Leroy Dulin property S. 34-40 E. 238.13 feet; thence S. 66-31-35 W. 764.15 feet to the point of beginning.

Section 2. That, this ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

<u>I. W. Kiser</u> City Attorney October 17, 1966 Ordinance Book 14, Page 409

## ORDINANCE NO. 545-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINNNCE NO. 498-X, THE 1966-67 BUDGET ORDINANCE, AUTHORIZING THE TRANSFER OF A PORTION OF THE GENERAL FUND CONTINGENCY APPROPRIATION.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina:

<u>Section 1.</u> That \$1,800.00 of the General Fund Contingency Appropriation is hereby transferred to the appropriations made in the 1966-67 Budget Ordinance for City Engineering Department, said amount then to be used to comer the cost of constructing temporary sidewalks on Kirkpatrick Road and Snow White Lane.

<u>Section 2.</u> That this ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

<u>J. W. Kiser</u> City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on Monday, October 24, 1966, the reference having been made in Minute Book 47, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 14, at Page 409.

> Ruth Armstrong City Clerk

409